
COMMISSIONERS• PROCEEDINGS 

:REGULAR MEETING 

,The Board met Feb. 6._194o, at 10:00 o!clock A. M., all members present, Fred'F. Hansen 

presiding. 

,The minutes of the last regular meeting held on Jan. 2, 3 and 4, and special meeting held 

on Jan. 11, 1940, were read and appr0ved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment by the Board. 

County Clerk's Office 
County Treasurer's Office 
County Assessor's Office 
County Sheriff's Office. 
County Attorney's Office 
County Sup 1t. of Schools 
Maxine Holmes 
Robert R •. Peterson 
Clerk of Court Office 
S. G. Ross 

Ray W. Cheesbrough 
E. E. Clanton 
'I. P. A. Project 
County Shops 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
County Assessor 
A. S. Allen 
Barnard Stat. Co. 
Dr. R. V •. Batterton 
Tom Beedle 
Margaret A. Cathey 

Carbon Co.. Cred. Exchange 
Dr. J.E. Cashman 
City.Steam Laundry 
I. W. Dinsmore 
Daily Remi-nder 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Girls' Ind. Institute 
Golden Montana Co. 
Geographical Pub. Co. 

O. M. Groshart 
William B •. Burke 
Howard Corpening 
Harry Dodds 
Worth Garetson 
Dr. RsYmond. Barber 
Dr. R. V. Batterton 
Dr. Raymond Corbett 
Dr. M. L •. Crandall 
S. W. Anderson 

Auto Goods-
w. A. Brown 
w. A. Brown 
Clyde Burton 
Colo. Wyo •. Exp. 
Chief Oil Company 
Alvin Clark 
Frank Cogdill 
Costello Mtr. Co. 
Harry Criswell 

Continental 011 Co. 
Denver Oxygen Co. 
Deiver Oxygen Co. 
Elk Mountain Garage 
Foster Lumber Co. 
Clay Grubb-
R. R. Crow & Co. 
A. B. Cornwell 
Hendrie & Bolthoff 
George Herold 

Lester C. Hunt 
Inter State Mtr. Lines 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
H. Larsen · 
l3ennett Hardware Co. 

Salaries 
II 

ti 

II 

" 
" 

Co. Agent-Steno •. 
Sal. Mil. & Exp •. 

. Salaries 
Janitor & Watchman 

R. & l3. Labor 
" 
N 

II 

" 

" 
II 

• 
II 

ti 

II 

II 

II 

P.O. Box Rent 
Grae. -Hixson search party 
Sup I t •. Schools-Sup. 
Service for Coroner 
Drayae.e 
Sal. Off. Correspondent 

List-Sheriff's Office 
Service for Coroner 
Coroner's supplies 
Insurance , 
Aaverti sing\ 
Rent-Atty 1s. 'office 
Sup.-Court 
Care of girls. 
Sup 1 t •. Schools-Sup. 

II II II 

Stock -Inspection 
Rent-Justice Peace 
Sal. & Rent 
Sal. Dep. Sheriff 
Sal. Mil. Exp. 
Vital Statistics 

" " . " 
H II 

R. & B. Labor & Sup. 

R. & B. 
R. & B. 
R. & B. 
R. & :s.. 
R. & B. 
R. & B. 
R. & B. 
R. & :S.. 
R. & B-. 
R. & B-. 

R. & l3·. 
R. & 13. 
R. & :S-. 
R. & B. 
R. & B-. 
R. & B-. 
R. & B. 
R. & B-. 
R. & J3 .• 
R. & 1l-. 

Repairs 
Labor 
La.bor-W .P.A. 
Labor-W .P.A. 
lreight 
Gas & Oil 
Labor-W.P.A. 
Labor 
Repairs 
Labor 

Supplies 
II 

• 
Lab. & Rep. 
Material 
Labor 
Material 
Repairs 

II 

Labor-W.P.A. 

Co. License Plates 
R. & B. Freight 
R. & B. Sup. & Rep. 
R. & B·. II • 

Court House Repairs 

Presented 

591.66 
416.66 
391.66 
541.65 
141.66 
225.00 
.48.34 
234. 72 
275.00 
125.00 

90.72 
142.56 
671.06 
325.00 
70.51 
1.50 

.13.10 
10.04 
25.00 
3.00 

50.00 

5.00 
25.00 
2.00 

19.40 
7.55 

50.00 
61.60 
31.00 
3.16 
5.17 

17.60 
-10.00 
51.65 
50.9-3 
7g.79 

188.25 
21.00 
9.00 

11.75 
61.05 

.75 
17.50 

188.50 
75.00 
6.54 

117.19 
97.50 
4.oo 
2.60 

26.00 

177.97 
99.20 
34.oo 
26.30 
10.05 
32.00 
33.69 
5.50 

25.6g 
188.50 

4.75 
42.30 

118.25 
122.82 
13.10 

Approved, 

591.66 
416.66 
391.66 
541.65 
141.66 
225.00 
48.34 

234.72 
275.00 
125.00 

90.72 
142.i:;6 
671.06 
325.00 
70.51 
1.50 

13.10 
10.04 
25.00 
3.00 

.50.00 

5.00 
25.00 
-2.00 

19.4o 
7.55 

50.00 
61.60 
31.00 
3.16 
5.17 

17.60 
10.00 
51.65 
.50.93 
7g.79 

. 1sg.25 
21.00 
9.00 

11.75 
61.05 

.75 
17.50 

188.50 
75.00 
6.54 

117.19 
97.50 
4.oo 
2.60 

26.00 

177.97 
99.20 
34.oo 
26.30 
10.05 
32.00 
33.69 

5.50 
25.6g 

188.50 

4.75 
42.30 

118.25 
122.82 
13.10 
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Glen W. Knudsen 
William A. Johnson 
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
James M. Kent · 
Frank L. Lemoine 
D. F. Logan(Ass!mt) 
E. E. LeVa.sseur 
Laidlaw Brothers 
C. G. Ma.cDermed & Co. 
I. L. McAlistor 

C. J._McFeeters 
McDonald Trans. Co. 
Dr. Raymond Barber 
Encampment Echo 
Fred F. Hansen 
Dr. G. W. Hurst 
Dr. R. M. Leake 
The Mills Co. 
R.R. Molyneaux 
Mtn. States T. & T. Co. 

Mtn. Statea T. & T. Co. 
Harley R. Moore 

Nielsen's Comm. Press 
Dr. E. E. ijoyes 
Postal Tel. Co. 
Prairie Pu°Q. Co. 
Dr. O. E. ~lummer 
Rawlins Rep. Co. 
Parco Hotel 
Glenn Penland 

Glenn Penland 
Range Cafe. 
City of Ra1'lins 
City of Ra~lins 
Riahards Bl'.os. 
La.nee Robinson 

Charlotte ~omick 
R. M. Gas Qo. 
A. E. Robel'.tson 
Saratoga Su,n 

Frank Schil,t 

School Dist. #3 
Dr. E. B. Sturges 
Richard H. Bates (Ass 1:nt) 1 

The-Stationers 
Elizabeth $wanson(Ass 1mt) 
Troy·La.undry 
Allen Mtr. Co. 
Ha.vrilla Tin Shop 
Harris Mere.. Co. 

Frank Humphreys 
F.M. Johnst.on Mtr. Co. · 
Mattas Sadd,lery 
Moore Hdwe. Iron Co. 
W. V. Morgan 
Rawlins Coal Co. 
Rawlins Tu~e-up Stat. 
H. Rasmusso~, Inc. 
River Stree.t Garage 
Rawlins Ele.ctric Co. 

Sinclair Ref. Co. 
Milo B. Smi~h(Ass 1mt) 
Milo B. Smi_th (Ass 1:nt) 
Tri-State Lbr. Co. 
Union Pa.cif_ic Coal Co. 
L. J. Keefe. Trucking Co. 
Osburne Blo_ck Realty Co. 
Ramsay Moto_r Co. 
Spiegelberg L. & B. Co. 
The Texas C_o. 

Carbon Co •. Treasurer 
U. P. Railrpad Co. 
U. P. Railr~ad Co. 
Upper Snake River Tel. Co. 
R. G. · Engs t_rom 
D. T.·Helwig 
Mrs. Alget ~11 
J. J. Hickey 
Dr. E. F. Noyes 
M. E. Pickett 

Rent & Fees 
Mil. & Exp. 
Vital Statistics 
Sal. Trapper 
Mil. & Exp. 
Sal. & Rent. 
Water Commissioner 
Sup 1 t. Schools-Sup. 

II H II 

R. & B. Labor 

R. & B.·supplies 
R. & B. Coal 
Health Officer 
Advertising 
Per diem Mil. & Exp. 
Vital Statistics 

11 II 

Sup. Co. Clerk 
Sal~ Justice Peace 
Tel. Co. Offices 

Co. Agent 

18.00 
18.62 
5.25 

i35.oo 
105.43 
84.50 
13.22 
5.63 

13.25 
2.00 

5s.47 
25.50 
4s.oo 
4.30 

160.63 
s.75 
1.50 

51.00 
41.66 

115.11 

Sal. & Exp. 
Stock Inspection 
Supplies 

47.4o 
41.80 

10.10 

.89.20 
31.10 

Vital Statistics 
Telegram 
Sup.-Treasurer 
Vital Statistics 
Adverti11ing 
Board-P~i soners 
Rent-Re~idence 

Mil. & :B;xp. 
:Board-Prisoners 
Light-J~il 
Water S~rvice 
Right of WaY Lease 
Sal. Dep. Sheriff 
Stock I~spection 
Postage. 
Gas Serv:ice 
Sal. Cl. Works 
Sup.-As~essor 

Sal. Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Stock Inspection 
Heat & Light 
Vital Sta\istics 
Sal. Asses. Office 
Sup. Co •. Offices 
Sal. Treas. Office 
Laundry-Prisoners 
R4. & B •. Supplies 
R. & l3. .Repairs 
R. & B •. Supplies 

R. & B. ,Labor -W.P.A. 
R. & B. ,Repairs 
R. & B. ,Repairs 
R. & B. Supplies 
R. & B • .Labor 
R. & B •. coal 
R. & l3. )lepai rs 
R. & B •. Supplies 
R. & B. ~epa.irs 
Electric. Service 

R. & B. $upplies 
R. & B •. Supplies-W.P.A. 
R. &: B. Material 
R. & B. Supplies 
R. & B. Supplies 
R. & B. ~abor-W.P.A. 
Rent-Sheriff Office 
Storage . 
R. & B. ~upplies 
R. & B. ~upplies 

Assignments 
Rent-Sto.ck Drive-way 
R. & B. ;Freight 
Telephone-Comm. 
Postage-Mil-Exp. 
R. & B. ~upplies 
Rent-Coroner Office 
Mileage . 
Service _Coroner 
Per diem-Mil. Coroner 

2.50 
.40 

9.90 
5.25 

209.90 
3s.30 
25.00 

159.13g 
16.10 
2.24 

15.00 
. ~50.00 

42.54 

4s.75 
11.00 
31.20 

150.00 
236.10 

15.10 57.64 
113.70 

.50 
21.60 
92.13 
42.24 
5.00 

.22.00 

.13.32 
9.49 

4o.oo 
1.05 
3.75 

226.79 
3s.50 
21.33 
23.57 
s.75 
6.50 

27.22 

130.29 
4o.21 

150.00 
s.62 

193.s4 
630.16 
4o.oo 
7.-50 

72 .• 00 
177 .• 62 

50:.49 
95_.oo 
39.20 
3.95 

70. 70 . 
· 5.24 
25.00 
SJ.BO 
16.12 
75.76 

18.00 
18.62 
5.25 

135.00 
105.43 
84.50 
13.22 
5.63 

13.25 
2.00 

5s.47. 
25.50 
48.00 
4.30 

160.63 
s.75 
1.50 

51.00 
41.66 

115.11 

.10.10 

s9.20 
31.10 
2.50 
.4o 

9.90 
5.25 

209.90 
3s.30 
25.00 

159.gg 
.16.10 

2.24 
15.00 

250.00 

48 •. 75 
11.00 
31.20 

150.00 
236.10 

57.64 
113.70 

.50 
21.60 
92.13 
42.24 
5.00 

22.00 
13.32 
9.49 

4o.oo 
1.05 
3.75 

226.79 
3s.50 
21.33 
23.57 
s.75 
6.50 

27.22 

1~.29 
. .21 

150.00 
s.62 

193.s4 
630.16 
40.00 
7.50 

72.00 
177.62 

50.49 
95.00 
39.20 
3.95 

70.70 
5.24 

25.00 
s3.so 
16.12 
75.76 
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.. 
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Walter's Bakery Salvation Army-Sup. 12.00 12.00 
Warshawsky & Co. .R. & 13. Supplies 332.00 332.00 
West Pub. Co. Cl. of Crt. Sup • 24.50 24.50 
Ed. L. Wood Board 'of Prisoners 97.65 97.65 
John F. Gooldy Per diem-Mil. Exp. 135.56 135.56 
Ross C. Hardy R. & B. Labor 20.62 20.62 
Helen A. Iving Postage-Mil. Exp. 46.21 46.21 
Eugene McCarthy Per diem-Mil. Exp. 121.92 125.92 
Workingmen 1 s Comp. Peace Officers & R. & B. 7 .86 71.86 
Jacob Waeckerlin Sal. & Exp. 84.50 84.50 
Western Union Telegraph service 10.66 10.66 
D. O. Zinn R. & B. Labor 14.oo 14.oo 
Frank Humphreys Sal. & Exp. a3'-36 

82.42 Stock Inspection 9.06 82.42 
. 

J. J. Hickey (Ass•mt) Salary 100.00 100.00 
Rawlins National Bank Rent-Treasurer 4.4o 4.4o 
Perry J. Skiver Sal. Dep. Sheriff 50.00 50.00 

' 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Feb. 7, 1940. 

The meeting of the Board was resumed Feb. 7, 194o, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., all. Commissioners 

present, Fred F. Hansen presiding. 

On motion by Commissioner McCarthy, and seconded by Commissioner Gooldy, and unanimously 

carried, resolutions authorizing change orders in contracts of Spiegelberg Lumber & Building Company, 

fhe Stationers and H. Rasmusson,·Inc., relative to Court House and Jail building construction as 

recommended by Architect, F. H. Porter, were adopted. 

Motion was regularly made and seconded to adjourn to Feb. 8, 1940. 

The Board resumed its session Feb. 8, 194o, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

The monthly reports of County Officers were read and approved and placed on file. 

The following county property was sold and Commissioners' Deeds issued. 

Lots 13-14-15 in Block 9, S. R. E. & I. Company's First Addjtion to Saratoga, Francis R. Meyers-- $7.50 
' 

Lot 6 Block 12, Dixon, Wyoming 

Lots 16-17-18, Block 10, Calvert Addition, Baggs, Wyoming 

Lot 12, Block 7, Merrell Addition, Rawlins,Wyoming 

George Herold 

I. R. Daugherty 

Sarah Potter 

Lot 8, Block #1, Old Saratoga, Wyoming, and I½ Lots 1 and 2, Block 5, Hot Springs Addition, Saratoga, to 

R.R. Crow, $10.00. 

County cabin at New Courthouse site was sold to Mike McNeff for high bid of $37.75. 

There being no further business, the Board adjourned until 'J'eb-.·.21, 194o. 

ATm!T: r;;J.t. o/ ZAll»c-L coticier ~~~~kk\ of oardof Commissioners.-, 

397 

----


